

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 5130 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9310 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9307 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5130 OF 2024**

M/s HIL Employees Rasyani Union ... Petitioner.

V/s.

M/s. HIL (India) Ltd. & Ors. ... Respondents.

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5131 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9316 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9313 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5131 OF 2024**

M/s. Maharashtra Navnirman Kamgar Sena ... Petitioner

V/s.

M/s. HIL (India) Ltd. & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5132 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9318 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9317 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5132 OF 2024**

M/s. Kokan Shramik Sangh ... Petitioner

V/s.  
M/s. HIL (India) Ltd. & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr.V.A.Gangal with Mr.A.R.Kulkarni and Ms.Shweta Parab for the  
Petitioner in all Petitions.

Mr.Shailendra Kumar Pandey, Deputy Manager (Admin), HIL  
(India) Ltd., Rasayani.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 12 June 2024.**

**P.C. :**

Mr. Shailendra Kumar Pandey, Dy. Manager (Admin)  
representing Respondent No.1, requests for time to engage an  
Advocate.

2. Stand over to **19 June 2024** to enable the Respondents to  
represent themselves in these Petitions.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**

**(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)**

L.S. Panjwani, P.S.